TOWN OF ONOWAY BYLAW #645-06

Being A Bylaw Of The Town Of Onoway, In The Province Of Alberta, For The Purpose Of Approving the Disposal Of Municipal Reserve Property at a nominal cost

WHEREAS the purpose of this Bylaw is to authorize the disposal of the Municipal Reserve property described as Lot 6 MR, Block 7, Plan 812 3046, in the Town of Onoway for less than market value; and

WHEREAS Part 17, Division 9 Section 674 of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, Chapter M-26, and amendments thereto, provides authority for a Council to sell municipal reserve property after due process; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Onoway has held a public hearing to provide an opportunity to receive public comment on the disposal of the municipal reserve property for future development of a seniors housing facility; and

WHEREAS all related advertising requirements have been satisfied; and

WHEREAS Town Council has considered all comments received during the public hearing held on August 28, 2006.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of the Town of Onoway, in the Province of Alberta, does hereby adopt Bylaw No. 645-06, and directs the Chief Administrative Officer to arrange for the transfer of Lot 6MR, Block 7, Plan 812-3046 in the Town of Onoway to the Lac Ste. Anne Foundation.

This bylaw shall come into force and have effect from and after the date of third and final reading thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 28th DAY OF August, 2006.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 28th DAY OF August, 2006.

UNANIMOUSLY CONSENTED TO AND READ A THIRD TIME AND FINAL TIME THIS 28th DAY OF August ,2006.

Signed by Pat Yuill Mayor

Signed by Catherine Dunn Municipal Manager